Before the
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State of Missouri
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)
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)


vs.

)
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)

RITA GEORGE, LTD. and GEORGE S. 
)

PRICE a/k/a GEORGE S. PRICE, II,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has cause to discipline the licenses of George S. Price a/k/a George S. Price, II (“Price”) and Rita George, Ltd. (“Rita George”).  Price’s and Rita George’s (“Respondents”) failure to timely inform the MREC of the Secretary of State’s administrative dissolution of Rita George; their misrepresentation on Rita George’s 2000 renewal form that Rita George’s corporate status with the Secretary of Status had not lapsed or been terminated; their failure to respond in writing within 30 days of the MREC’s written inquiries about Rita George’s corporate status; and their failure to provide the MREC with the information that the law requires to close Rita George constitute cause to discipline their licenses under § 339.100.2(2), (10), and (14).

Procedure


On November 18, 2003, the MREC filed a complaint.  Attempted service of the notice of hearing/notice of complaint on Respondents was unsuccessful.  The MREC filed a first amended complaint.  The notice of hearing and notice of complaint, containing the first amended complaint, were served personally on Price on March 19, 2004, and on Joseph B. Dickerson, registered agent for Rita George, on April 15, 2004.  


On June 4, 2004, Joseph B. Dickerson, attorney at law, entered his appearance for Respondents and asked for 30 days in which to answer the first amended complaint and for a continuance of the scheduled hearing because he had been hospitalized for two weeks.  The MREC did not oppose the continuance.  We granted the request to continue the hearing and rescheduled the hearing for October 18, 2004.  We mailed notice of the new hearing date to Dickerson.  No response to the first amended complaint was filed.  


The MREC filed a second amended complaint on August 24, 2004, with a certificate of service to Dickerson on the same date.  No response to the second amended complaint was filed.


We held a hearing on October 18, 2004.  Neither Price nor any representative of Price or of Rita George appeared.  Assistant Attorney General R. Lucas Boling represented the MREC.   After the hearing, we sent a briefing schedule to Respondents and to their attorney.  They filed nothing.  The MREC filed the last brief on February 2, 2005.

Findings of Fact

1. 
Rita George is a Missouri corporation.

2. 
On May 6, 1997, the MREC licensed Rita George as a real estate corporation.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.

3. 
Rita George’s address registered with the MREC was 6934 Front Street, Barnhart, Missouri, 63012.

4. 
Price is a natural person to whom the MREC has issued two real estate broker-officer licenses and a real estate broker license.  All of the licenses expired on June 30, 2004, but were at all other relevant times current and active.

5. 
Price is and was the designated broker for Rita George.

6. 
On or about June 29, 2000, Price signed and submitted an application to renew Rita George’s real estate corporation license (“Rita George’s 2000 renewal application”).

7. 
On Rita George’s 2000 renewal application, the MREC asked in Question 1 whether Rita George’s status had “lapsed or been terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office since June 30, 1998.”  Price responded, “No.”

8. 
On or about June 19, 2002, Price signed and submitted an application to renew Rita George’s real estate corporation license (“Rita George’s 2002 renewal application”).

9. 
On Rita George’s 2002 renewal application, the MREC asked in Question 1 whether Rita George’s status had “lapsed or been terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office since June 30, 2000.”  Price responded, “Yes.”

10. 
Before Price submitted Rita George’s 2002 renewal application, neither Rita George nor Price had notified the MREC in writing that Rita George’s corporate status had lapsed, terminated, or otherwise changed.

11. 
Rita George’s annual reporting period with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office is and was at all relevant times between April 15 and April 14 of the following year.

12. 
The last annual report for Rita George was delivered to the Missouri Secretary of State’s office on or about October 19, 1998.

13. 
The Missouri Secretary of State administratively dissolved Rita George on November 18, 1999, because:

The above corporation has failed to comply with Section 351.483, 351.525 or, 351.598 RSMo, by: … Failing to file a correct annual report to the Secretary of State[.]

14. 
Rita George remained administratively dissolved on June 29, 2000, when Price signed Rita George’s 2000 renewal application and on June 19, 2002, when Price signed Rita George’s 2002 renewal application.

15. 
The MREC directed a letter dated July 18, 2002, to Price as the designated broker for Rita George.  The MREC mailed the letter to Rita George’s address registered with the MREC.  In the letter, the MREC requested that within 15 days from the date of the letter Price either provide proof to the MREC that Rita George had been brought into good standing with the Secretary of State’s office or change the license designation with the MREC by completing an Application for License/Information Change, an Affidavit for Closing of a Real Estate Firm, and a Consent to Examine and Audit Escrow or Trust Account.

16. 
The MREC has received no response to the July 18, 2002, letter and has not received any of the completed forms.

17. 
By letter dated September 4, 2002, directed to Price and mailed to the same address as the July 18, 2002, letter, the MREC requested a response to the July 18, 2002, letter no later than September 16, 2002.

18. 
The September 4, 2002, letter was returned as “unclaimed.”

19. 
The MREC, through counsel, sent a letter dated January 29, 2003, directed to Price and mailed to Rita George’s address registered with the MREC.  The letter requested that within 30 days from the date of the letter Price either provide the MREC with proof of bringing Rita 

George into good standing with the Missouri Secretary of State or change Rita George’s license designation with the MREC by completing the forms previously provided.

20. 
To date, the MREC has received no response to the January 29, 2003, letter.

21. 
To date, the MREC has received no information demonstrating that Rita George’s status has been brought into good standing with the Secretary of State.

22. 
Rita George’s status with the Secretary of State remains administratively dissolved.

23. 
Rita George’s license designation with the MREC has not been changed.

24. 
Neither Price nor Rita George have provided the MREC with written notice of the closing of the firm; the date of the firm’s closing; the location where the records will be stored; the name, address, and telephone number of the custodian of records and files; a list of all pending transactions; and a signed statement that all terms of that regulation have been met.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Respondents committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).   


On August 19, 2004, the MREC served on Respondents’ counsel its first requests for admissions to Rita George and Price.  There was no response.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our 

Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  We admitted the MREC’s first requests for admissions to Price and Rita George as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 4, respectively.  We have made our findings of fact based on these admissions and other evidence presented.  

The MREC contends that Respondents engaged in six instances of conduct (Conduct 1 through 6) that serve as cause to discipline their licenses:

1.
Respondents failed to respond to a written request and inquiry by the MREC within 30 days from the date of the written request and inquiry.

2.
They permitted Rita George to be administratively dissolved.

3.
They failed to notify the MREC in writing within ten days of Rita George being administratively dissolved.

4.
They failed to notify the MREC in writing before June 29, 2002, that Rita George had been administratively dissolved. 

5.
They submitted Rita George's 2000 renewal application to the MREC with a false and fraudulent statement that Rita George's status had not lapsed or been terminated with the Secretary of State’s office since June 30, 1998.

6.
They failed to provide the MREC with the information required under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.155(1)(A) to close Rita George.

Because a corporation acts only through its agent, its agent’s acts are the corporation's acts.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).  As the designated broker for Rita George, Price’s acts are the acts of Rita George.  Also, he is responsible for Rita George’s acts.  

Section 339.710(12).
  Therefore, Price’s individual broker license, Price’s broker-officer licenses, and Rita George’s corporation license are jointly and severally culpable for the conduct and violations that we find below.


The MREC contends that some or all of the six instances of conduct constitute cause for discipline under each of subdivisions 2, 10, 14, 15, and 18 of § 339.100.2.

Subdivision 2


Section 339.100.2(2) allows discipline for a licensee:

[m]aking substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.]

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  “Substantial” means “being that specified to a large degree or in the main . . . <a [substantial] lie>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2280 (unabr. 1986).    

A person or corporation may engage in the practice of real estate only by reason of a license that the MREC issues.  The qualifications to obtain and maintain the currency of the license and the regulations that licensees have to comply with are to help ensure that the public is provided with competent and trustworthy professionals.  Accordingly, the “conduct of [a licensee’s] business,” as the phrase is used in § 339.100.2(2), includes compliance with the State’s licensing laws and provision of accurate information to the MREC.  

Question 1 on the 2000 renewal application asked if Rita George’s corporate status had been “lapsed or terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office.”  To “lapse” is “to make ineffective by failing to meet the requirements of : let slip : NULLIFY[.]”  To “terminate” is to “to come to an end in time : cease to be[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1272 and 2359, respectively (unabr. 1986). 

Because Rita George did not file its annual report, the Secretary of State administratively dissolved Rita George on November 18, 1999.
  That meant that Rita George could no longer do business in the state.  Section 351.486 provides:  

3.  A corporation administratively dissolved continues its corporate existence but may not carry on any business except that necessary to wind up and liquidate its business and affairs under section 351.476 and notify claimants under sections 351.478 and 351.482, and any officer or director who conducts business on behalf of a corporation so dissolved except as provided in this section shall be personally liable for any obligation so incurred.

4.  The administrative dissolution of a corporation does not terminate the authority of its registered agent.

(Emphasis added.)

It is reasonable to expect that a licensed professional in the real estate business would understand the words “lapsed or been terminated,” as used in Question 1, to include an action by the Secretary of State that disallowed the corporation from doing any business other than winding up its affairs.  

Respondents admit that Conduct 1 and 3 through 6 represent a concerted attempt through misrepresentation, concealment, and omission to hide from the MREC a material fact – that the Secretary of State administratively dissolved Rita George.  That fact is material because § 351.486 prohibited Rita George from doing business.  The MREC requires that a corporation be in good 

standing with the Secretary of State to obtain licensure in the first place.  Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.070(3)(F).
  Concealing the administrative dissolution on Rita George’s 2000 renewal application prevented the MREC from conducting an investigation into the matter and from taking action against Rita George.  (Tr. at 17.)  

We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2).  

Subdivision 10

Section 339.100.2(10) allows discipline for a licensee:

[o]btaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit[.]

Respondents admit that they submitted an application in 2000 to renew Rita George’s license that failed to disclose that Rita George had been administratively dissolved by the Secretary of State’s office in 1999.  The MREC’s executive director testified at the hearing that disclosure of the administrative dissolution would have triggered an investigation by the MREC.  Respondents admit that they obtained the renewal through the false and fraudulent answer to the application’s question about Rita George’s corporate status.  We infer from those facts that the MREC renewed Rita George’s license in 2000 relying on the representations that Respondents made in the renewal application.  As already explained, the misrepresentation about Rita George’s corporate status was material to the MREC’s decision to renew Rita George’s license.  

We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(10).  

Subdivision 14

Section 339.100.2(14) allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of 

sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.070

Respondents admit to Conduct 4:  failing to notify the MREC in writing within ten days of Rita George being administratively dissolved.  The MREC contends that this violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.070(3)(F), which provides: 

(3) At the time of issuance of a partnership, association or corporation license, the applicant shall make application to the commission on a form approved by the commission which shall include the following:

*   *   *


(F) A statement under oath that the information furnished is complete, true and correct in all respects and that the entity is currently in good standing with the secretary of state.  The commission must be notified in writing within ten (10) days of every change in a partnership, association or corporation which changes any information furnished or causes the information to be incomplete.  The designated broker for the firm shall be responsible for the notification.


The MREC licensed Rita George on May 6, 1997.  Under the above-quoted regulation, Rita George’s application required an affirmative statement that it was a corporation in good standing.  Because that information changed on November 18, 1999, when Rita George was administratively dissolved, Respondents had an obligation to notify the MREC in writing within ten days of that change.


Respondents disregarded that obligation.  They provided the MREC no indication that there had been a change until the submission of Rita George’s 2002 renewal application in June 2002.  Respondents’ failure to timely notify the MREC violated the MREC’s regulation.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.200.1(14).

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170

Respondents admit to Conduct 1:  failing to respond to a written request and inquiry by the MREC within 30 days from the date of the written request and inquiry.  The MREC contends that this violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170, which provides:

(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.


Following Respondents’ late disclosure in Rita George’s 2002 renewal application that Rita George's status had lapsed or been terminated, the MREC made multiple attempts, in writing, to obtain assurances from Respondents that Rita George’s status had been brought into good standing.  Respondents simply ignored the MREC’s written requests and inquiries about the matter and failed to respond in writing within 30 days, as the regulation requires.  In fact, Respondents have never responded to the MREC'S written requests and inquiries regarding Rita George’s corporate status.  Their failure to respond violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.155

Price and Rita George admit to Conduct 6:  failing to provide the MREC with the information required under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.155(1)(A)
 to close Rita George.  That regulation provides: 

(1) Voluntary Closing.


(A) Unless specifically approved otherwise by the commission, a real estate brokerage firm shall be closed in the 

following manner. The individual broker or the designated broker shall—


1.  Notify the commission in writing upon closing of the firm.  The following information must be submitted on a form provided by the commission:


A.  The date of the firm’s closing;


B.  The location where the records and files will be stored for a minimum of three (3) years;


C.  The name, address and phone number of the custodian who will be storing the records and files; and


D.  A list of all pending transactions, stating the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all buyers, sellers or property owners;


2.  Notify all licensees associated with the firm in writing of the effective date of closing.  The licenses of any licensees associated with the firm at the time of closing must be returned with the closing statement;


3.  Notify all current listing buyer, or tenant agreement and management contract clients as well as parties and co-brokers to existing contracts, in writing, advising of the date the firm will close. All listing, buyer, tenant and management clients must be advised in writing that they may enter into a new listing, buyer, tenant or management agreement with the broker of their choice;


4.  Remove all advertising signs from all properties which were listed with or managed by the firm.  Arrange to cancel all advertising in the name of the firm, including office signs and telephone listing advertisements;


5.  Maintain all escrow or trust accounts until all monies are transferred to a title company, an escrow company or an attorney for closing of the transaction, or are otherwise properly disbursed as agreed to in writing by the parties having an interest in the funds;


6.  Arrange for pending contracts to be closed by a title company, a lending institution, an escrow company or an attorney. In the case of a sale, transfer or merger of an existing brokerage, the acquiring broker may close the pending transactions acquired 

from the selling broker after having first obtained the express written consent of all parties to the transactions.  Notify all parties involved in pending transactions as to the name, address and telephone number of the closing agent.  Notify the commission of the name, address and telephone number of the closing agent; and


7.  Sign the closing form stating that all of the previously mentioned terms have been met.

Despite the law’s prohibition against Rita George continuing to do business, Respondents have failed to close Rita George’s real estate practice in accordance with the MREC’s regulations.  Respondents have not provided the MREC with any information required to close a real estate practice under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.155(1)(A).  This failure violates the regulation.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Subdivision 15


Section 339.100.2(15) allows discipline for a licensee:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Section 339.040 sets forth the requirements to obtain a real estate license:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Board. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1997).  Respondents admit to the fraudulent conduct that served as the basis for our 

finding cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2).  Such conduct shows a lack of good moral character and, accordingly, is grounds for refusing to issue Respondents a license under 

§ 339.040.1(1).  

Competency is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”  Section 1.020(8).  It also includes the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  The same deceitful conduct that formed the basis for finding cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2) also shows that Respondents are not competent to transact real estate business “in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”

We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) because Respondents have engaged in conduct that would justify denying them licensure under § 339.040.1(1) and (3).

The MREC also contends that Respondents’ conduct shows that they do not “[b]ear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing[.]”  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  

Respondents have not admitted to any facts upon which we can base a finding of bad reputation.  Although Respondents admit to the legal conclusions involving § 339.040.1(2), the law requires us to independently assess the facts and apply the law to those facts.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  In doing so, 

we cannot determine what their reputations are because there are no facts in evidence to show what others think about them.  Therefore, we reject the MREC’s contention that § 339.040.1(2) provides a basis for disciplining Price and Rita George under § 339.100.2(15).
Subdivision 18


The MREC contends that Conduct 2 through 6 show cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, subdivision 18 refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of 

§ 339.100.2.  Conduct 3 through 6 is the same as the MREC relied upon to establish cause for discipline under subdivisions 2, 10, 14, and 15.  Conduct 2, permitting Rita George to be administratively dissolved, while not used directly as a basis for discipline above, does not come within the description of conduct in subdivision 18.  There are no facts admitted that show that failing to file the annual report, by itself, was anything so sinister as to merit the description “untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent” or “bad faith” or “gross incompetence.”  The MREC is actually relying on Conduct 3 through 6 to make the conduct deserving of those labels.  Thus, the MREC is using the same conduct to show cause for discipline under subdivision 18 as it did to show cause for discipline under subdivisions 2, 10, 14, and 15.  This is not “other conduct.” Accordingly, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Respondents’ real estate licenses under § 339.100.2(2), (10), (14) and (15).


SO ORDERED on February 24, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�We find that Price had two real estate broker-officer licenses because this is what he admits to.  There is no explanation of the matter in the record.  Also, Price admitted that he used the names George S. Price and George S. Price II.


	�Section 339.710(11) defines a “designated broker” as “any individual licensed as a broker who is operating pursuant to the definition of ‘real estate broker’ as defined in section 339.010, or any individual licensed as a broker who is appointed by a partnership, association, limited liability corporation, or a corporation engaged in the real estate brokerage business to be responsible for the acts of the partnership, association, limited liability corporation, or corporation.  Every real estate partnership, association, or limited liability corporation, or corporation shall appoint a designated broker[.]”


	�Section 351.484, RSMo Supp. 1999, authorized the Secretary of State to “dissolve a corporation administratively if: …  (2)  The corporation does not deliver its annual report to the secretary of state within thirty days after it is due[.]”


	�References to Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.070 are to the versions effective August 28, 1994, to December 29, 2002, and December 30, 2002, to present.  The only effect the amendment in 2002 had was to delete the forms that immediately followed the rule in the CSR.  27 MoReg 1272-3 and 2091.


	�References to Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.155 are to the versions effective August 28, 1994, to December 29, 2002, and December 30, 2002, to present.  The only effect the amendment in 2002 had was to delete the forms that immediately followed the rule in the CSR.  27 MoReg 1273-4 and 2091.





PAGE  
16

